
 

 
 

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
Complainant, 

v. 

MAGNA TAX SERVICE CO., INC., 
Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 

PCB No. 17 – 45 
(Enforcement – Land) 

 
NOTICE OF FILING 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that today I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the 

Pollution Control Board the RESPONDENT’S ADDITIONAL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 
of Magna Tax. Copies of these documents are hereby served upon you. 

 
To: Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk 

100 West Randolph Street 
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 
(via electronic filing) 

Rachel Medina 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
(Via Email: rmedina@atg.state.il.us) 

 Carol Webb, Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19274 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 
(Via Email: carol.webb@illinois.gov) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
MAGNA TAX SERVICE CO., INC. 

Dated:  June 23, 2017 
                                                                                    By: _ /s/Claire A. Manning    
     One of its Attorneys 

 BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP 
William D. Ingersoll 
Registration No. 6186363 
wingersoll@bhslaw.com 
Claire A. Manning 
Registration No. 3124724 
cmanning@bhslaw.com 
205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 62705-2459 
(217) 544-8491 

mailto:wingersoll@bhslaw.com
mailto:cmanning@bhslaw.com
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MAGNA TAX SERVICE CO., INC., 
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) 

 
 
 

PCB No. 17 – 45 
(Enforcement – Land) 

 
RESPONDENT’S ADDITIONAL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES  

Magna Tax, MAGNA TAX SERVICE CO., INC. (“Magna Tax”), by its 

attorneys Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP, hereby files RESPONDENT’S  

ADDITIONAL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES III-VI, as follows:.     

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE III:   
Open Dumping  

Count I  
 

1.  Magna Tax, a real estate company, never operated a business on the Site.  

2.  Magna Tax acquired the Site pursuant to a tax sale, subsequent to the abandonment 

of the property by Young’s Radiator.  

3.  Count I alleges that, among other things, that Magna Tax caused or allowed open 

dumping in violation of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”).  

4.  The “act” complained of is a release of heating oil from an old abandoned 

Underground Storage Tank (“UST”) which was placed in use and operated by prior owners and 

which remained underground and undiscovered, even during remediation of the Site pursuant to 

the State Site Remediation Program (“SRP”), Title XVII of the Act, for which Magna Tax 

received a No Further Remediation (“NFR”) Letter in 2008 (“2008 NFR”).   Attachment A.  

5.  Upon becoming aware of the release, Respondent investigated the circumstances, 

entered the UST into the State’s Leaking Underground Storage Tank (“LUST”) Program, 



 

 

registered, reported, removed and remediated the tank and the area surrounding the tank, for 

which Respondent received, on May 22, 2017, a second NFR Letter (“2017 NFR”).  Attachment 

A-1.  

WHEREFORE, the Board should find that the facts presented in the State’s 

Complaint, as well as the above-reference facts, do not constitute “open dumping” in violation 

of the Act.  

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IV:    
Cause or Allow a Violation of the Act 

Counts I, IV and V 
 

1. Counts I, IV and V each allege that Magna Tax “caused” or “allowed” a 

violation of the Act because of a release from a UST.    

2. As Magna Tax did not conduct any operations on the Site, nor otherwise place 

or operate a UST on the property, Magna Tax cannot be said to have “caused” open dumping in 

violation in violation of Section 21 of the Act or to have “caused” water pollution or a water 

pollution hazard in violation of Section 12 of the Act.   

3. Magna Tax conducted Site Remediation at the Site, first pursuant to the SRP 

Program, which resulted in a 2008 NFR Letter, Attachment A, and then pursuant to the LUST 

Program, which resulted in a 2017 NFR Letter, Attachment A-1.   

4. Each remediation occurred under the auspices, authority and oversight of the 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”), consistent with the statutory and 

regulatory requirements set forth in the respective programs. 



 

 

5. Magna Tax became aware of the UST release only subsequent to the Illinois 

EPA’s issuance of the 2008 NFR Letter and not until the Illinois EPA investigated and issued a 

Notice of Violation (“VN”).   

6. In order to fully understand the Illinois EPA’s investigation, and address the 

issues raised in the above-referenced VN, Magna Tax hired the undersigned law firm and 

engaged the services of a qualified technical consultant who conducted a more thorough review 

of the incident, the prior remediation and the Site history.      

7. Upon recognizing that the new release was from an old UST that was 

undiscovered in the original site remediation, and that the UST was a heating oil tank eligible 

for reimbursement under the LUST Program, Magna Tax, as owner of the property, registered 

the tank and caused it to be removed and the surrounding area remediated.  Recently, 

subsequent to the State’s filing of this Complaint, the Illinois EPA issued a second NFR letter 

regarding this property, the 2017 NFR Letter.  See Attachment A-1.  

8. Given Magna Tax’s affirmative actions to investigate and remediate the release, 

as well as its entry into the State’s voluntary remediation programs, twice, and its receipt of two 

NFR Letters applicable to this Site, Magna Tax cannot be said to have “allowed” open dumping 

in violation of Section 21 of the Act or to have “allowed” or “threatened” water pollution or a 

water pollution hazard in violation of Section 12 of the Act.  

WHEREFORE, the Board should find that Magna Tax did not “cause” and it did not 

“allow” a violation of Section 12 or Section 21 of the Act.   

 

 



 

 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE V:    
Failure to Conduct a Waste Determination  

Count II  
1. In Count II the State charges that Magna Tax failed to conduct a waste 

determination pursuant to Section 21(d)(1)-(2) of the Act and Section 722.111 of the 

Board’s hazardous waste regulations, an obligation required of “generators” of hazardous 

waste.  As support for this allegation, the State merely asserts that “[B]y allowing the release 

of the dark liquid from the UST, the Respondent generated a solid waste.”   

2. Magna Tax did not “allow” a release from the UST, nor did it “generate” 

waste, hazardous or otherwise; instead Magna Tax reported, investigated, and remediated 

the UST release, including removal of the UST, characterization of the waste for appropriate 

transport to an off-site disposal facility, and appropriate disposal, in accordance with Board 

regulations and under Illinois EPA’s supervision, for which actions it secured the 2017 NFR 

Letter.  

WHEREFORE, the Board should find that Magna Tax did not violate the regulatory 

requirement that it conduct a hazardous waste determination. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE VI:    
Operation of a Waste Disposal Site without a Landfill Permit  

Count III 
3. In Count III the State charges Magna Tax with failing to secure a landfill 

permit; Section 812.101(a) of the Board’s rules requires persons who intend to “develop and 

operate a landfill” to apply for permit before conducting waste disposal operations; Section 

21(d) of the Act in turn prohibits persons from conducting “waste-storage, waste-treatment, 

or waste-disposal operation” without a landfill permit.  

 



 

 

4. On the basis of the facts set forth in the Complaint, and herein, Magna Tax 

did not conduct any such waste disposal operations and had no intention of doing so.  Since 

it conducted no activities which required a landfill permit, it cannot be charged with failure 

to secure such permit.    

WHEREFORE, the Board should find that Magna Tax did not violate Section 21 (d) 

and Section 812.101(a) because it did not apply for, or have, a landfill permit.    

  

      Respectfully submitted, 

MAGNA TAX SERVICE CO., INC. 
 
 
Dated:  June 23, 2017 
    By: _ /s/Claire A. Manning    
     One of its Attorneys 
BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP 
William D. Ingersoll  
Registration No. 6186363  
wingersoll@bhslaw.com 
Claire A. Manning  
Registration No. 3124724  
cmanning@bhslaw.com 
205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 62705-2459 
(217) 544-8491 
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CERTIFICATE OF E-MAIL SERVICE 

 
I, Claire A. Manning, certify that I have this date served the attached Notice of Filing 

and Respondent’s Additional Affirmative Defenses by e-mail as described below and from 
my e-mail address as indicated below, upon the following persons: 

 
 

To: Carol Webb 
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
carol.webb@illinois.gov 

Rachel Medina 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
rmedina@atg.state.il.us 

 
 
 
 

 
 

    By: _ /s/Claire A. Manning    
     One of its Attorneys 
 

 
 
Dated:  June 23, 2017 
 
 
 
 
 

BROWN, HAY & STEPHENS, LLP 
William D. Ingersoll  
Registration No. 6186363  
wingersoll@bhslaw.com 
Claire A. Manning  
Registration No. 3124724  
cmanning@bhslaw.com 
205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 62705-2459 
(217) 544-8491 
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